
'l-fR<fmcPR/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
~af ~/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

fcrn»:r~ ~af~NIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 
f.n::rtUr ~ ~afUT ~/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 

f.n::rtUr ~ ~afUT WWT-~fci~IQ/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE DIVISION-CONTRACTS 
f{HicFid'f{JOi/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22/ ~;:f./Ph. No.0471- 2565669 I 2565726). 

f-~ ~EW3TfNOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

MM#10 

~I Dt. 06.11.2024 

'l.fRG ~ ~ Cf>'t afR ~ Pt;tRiffilct Cf51tiT ~ ~ ~-~ ~ all1ctl~1 ~ G"X PtRicnQ Jf1lffiffi Cf>'t \5l'TCfi ~I On behalf of the President of India, 
online item rate tenders are invited through e-tendering for the following work. 

w.~. 

Sl. 
No. 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

/Description 

I Period for 
downloading: ~ 07.11 .2024, 10.00 
~/hrs. ~Ito ~ 13.11.2024, 23.00 
~/hrs. 

~2 .26 "ctmf/Lakhs 

2 (GT I Two) I months 

~4,520.00 

I Bid clarifications: 
~ 08.11.2024, 9.00 ~/hrs. 
~Ito ~ 14.11.2024, 12.00 
~lhrs. 

/Details 

(1) 

I Receipt of I Opening of 
tenders: ~ 18.11.2024 em tenders: ~ 20.11.2024 em 
23.00 ~/hrs. 15.00 ~/hrs. 



2. ~ 1l ~ ~ ~ ~ l"IH<i\'? I Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering:
~q>l f.HlfBlR9('f ~ct>T~~imr I The agency shall fulfill the following conditions:-

w-.~. 
Sl. No. 

TVa. 

I 
Note: 

"Gfilb. 

'iHCi\$ I Eligibility Criteria 

. ~ Q~cllctHUI mT ~ fdfir ~ ~ ~ 
ct>T ~ t?"l~cm1 ~ mer ~ ~ cfR'R ~ 
d!ffi R9<"11 'j'B F< ~ cpl ti<"i'PSJGH¢ ~ 1l ~ 
fclxn 'GfRT ~I 
Should have satisfactorily completed the works 
as mentioned below during the last Seven 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 
i. cft;T -m:JR 'CPT'lf. ~ ~ mt mm=r ~ 
mm=r ~ 40% ~ Cf>ll ';f mlThree similar works 
each costing not less than 40% of the estimated 

cost fliT/or) 
ii. <ft 'tl1=l'R 'CPT'lf. ~ ~ mt mm=r ~ 
mm=r ~ 60%~ Cf)11 ';f mtTwo similar works each 
costing not less than 60% of the estimated cost 
(tiT/o r) 
iii. WP 'tl1=l'R 'CPT'lf, ~ 'ffi1ld 3fTCf?fffiJ mm=r ~ 
80% ~ Cf>ll ';f mlone similar work costing not 
less than80% of the estimated cost. 

i. ~'CPT'lf~~~~m1 
Similar works shall mean electrical works. 

UliTUT I 
Documentary proof for the 

eligibility 
~CfR'~~~ITobe 

scanned & uploaded) 

Work orders and completion 
certificates issued by the authority 
concerned to establish work 
experience. 

ii) f.Wft 'QT1VIT 9RT ~ ~ Cf>'t ~ 
t~l"IIDI45l ~ mtr e1Jl~oa t~JOIIDI45l ~ 
'!R~~ '1-fia'iloql~~~ 
Completion certificates for works 
issued by Private parties shall be 
supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 
Source) certificates. 

ii. ~~ ·"CPT~. ~ · 7% ma Cl>'tmmxur~ . 
~ lR ~ 'ffi1ld ~ (fCf) m 'GfRT ~. ~ TlUAT 'CPl'lf ~ ~ ctt fMir ~ 
~ ~ Q~cllctHUI cp't ~ fdfir (fCf) Cf>'t ~I 
The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by 
enhancing the actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated 
from the date of completion to last date of submission of bids. 

iii. \3'tr-Cf5m Ll I 'tiWffi \Nl1i ~ XC'4' 1l ¢ILl~ ('f 'CPl'lf treRITili~ ictH ~ fffip:flTt(' ~ ~ I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I 
evaluation. 

3fo,FafUT ~ "ffi1J_I Applicable only ~ (ftfr ~ 4Gtl¢xOI ~ Cf>'t 
for Maintenance contract works - ~ (ftfr ma I Copies of PF and ESI 
~ ~ 4GftctHOI ~ ~ I Should have PF registration certificates. 
and ESI registration. 



~/c. ~ "ffi1l: 
Applicable for electrical works only: 
Gllct1ctk1f ip "Qffi ~ tiT m;q ~ ~ 
IDXl 'GI""Rt ~ crf (fqf ~ (G='l(C1C1CR 250 kW) ip 

~~~;8fcl~lct>H cll~~""a QFrr~l 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 
contractor's license of appropriate class and 
category (Minimum 250 kW) issued by Central 
or State Electricity Authority. 

3. ~ ~ it 4Gflcpo (fqr ~ ~ ~ em 1fffiR ~ ~ ~~~~\11 
www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO tiT www.tenderwizard.comiiSRO ~cilfll~c ~ 151\3;kfll5 fcm:rr \51T ~ 
~~ fci'Wcrr 4uftct>><OI ctrmwrrr \34qCRJ ~cilfll~c it~TT{~1 {-~ip~~mwrrr~mm 
~~RI~e;sem~~~ 
Tender documents can be downloaded from web site www.tenderwizard.iniiSRO or 
www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO by registering with tender wizard and paying tender processing 
fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above web site. Tender 
processing fee is payable to Mls ITt Ltd. through E-gateway. 

4. ~ ~~~~'J;y em 151\3'1<:1ll5 ~ ~ ~ ~Fcl~l¢1'< em~ WTA" if m;r ~ m ~~ ~Fcl~lct>l>< 
IDXT ~ ~ ~ ~~la\11 (fcQffiCt ~'l.fTll IDXT fl(qlfttd ~~I ~ '41tJT 11m fct; 'ij 311qS<tlct>dl 
em~~~~crr~~em~fcm:rr~1 
Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the 
bidding. The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification 
subsequently by Department. If found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

5. a) ~arr ip m~ \34qCRJ ~ 1 if FciPI!?:~ ~ ip ~ ~ \;!l1T ~. 1WT ~ \;!l1T 1 mWl' \;!l1T *I ffi:9T ~. cftQfiQfl~. Tim. ffix>q1dt;f<l4- 695 022 ip "'1111lR ~ 31j~d ~ IDXT 'GI""Rt 
~ ~ (<:rT) M 31'j~<"1 ~ IDXT 'GI""Rt ~ TJTffi ip ~it "Gf1lT ~~I ~ "Gf1lT ~. 
~mc<J~ctr 3ffim~~ 1so~CTCP1181~1 ~~. ~ip~it'l.rtt~~crr 
~a{f em~~~ 1Cf><ftct>xDI fcm:IT ~ ~ ~ ~fcl~lct>l{i ip ~ ~ ctl ~ 
~'l.fFTIDXT~ I ~cl~TP!¢ ~ifctl~l 
Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 
above, in the form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any 
Scheduled Bank issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 
(or) in the form of Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be 
valid for 180 days from the due date of receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DO is 
furnished, the same will be encashed immediately on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for 
unsuccessful tenderers will be made through Cheque I electronically by the Department. 

b)~ "ffi1ffi I~ it WC em -zyrr Cf>{~qlcl Ql4QfiQJ4{ ~em Ql4Qf1Ql4{ \RlTrf -3fT~ ~I 
\3Wll11 ~ q\Jft(f){ 01 !'ll41 Ul 4~ tiT ~ \3£l11T ~ ~~ I ~ ~ mTf \3£l11T mi 
(Wcft~J(f)<R m , ~ ~ \3£ll1T ~ ~~ 1 ~·~a;qe ~ ~ PI~S<IIcltl m 
Ql4QfiQJ4{ J4~1cltl IDXT~~ 3Rrf1cmtriDXT'GI""Rt 4Gflct>{OI !'IJ41014~ ~~~~~I 
!'IJ41014~ ~ctl~~ /~TT{~~CTCP~~Q);rr~l 
The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG 
AADHAAR MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration 
certificate issued by District Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board 
(KVIB) I Colr Board I National Small Industries Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of 
Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry of MSME. The 
memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the tender. 



Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division - Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 
above. 

7. a) ~ <$1 wr m~. ~ ~ cp't f.11:m FcrRr 3{)x ~ q;) m ~ ~. \)q ~w;r. f.1l:Jfur ~ 
31¥~ ~~ -~. 41Q~Q~~. ~ m- cf>I~Rl~ ll, ~ (fCp m W, m I m tffic em~ 
~.~~\;fAT~~~~~ ctt ~ ~ 3ITx ~ CI5T m m-~ ~ij ~ 
\lfl{f ~ cp't \liTCft ~ m ~em mmt mx 1R 31&lifa ~ ~ 1 
Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the 
Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division - Contracts, VSSC, 
Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is 
not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 

b) ~ 'ffimft{Ql4311l we <$1 crrcrr Cf5{~a18 Ql4Q~Ql4{ ~ CI5T Ql4Q~Ql4{ ~ JITijR ~ 1 
~mt:R 4\JfhfHOI UJ4101451 !IT q\;ftq;{UI UJ4101451 \3m~ S(Gfi} ll ~dl'j'BI{ 31'jUl41fOid mi"Ufcf 
~ "C:fR;fi ~I \341CR1 ~/UJ4101451 "$t mi ~ \)q ~ijR. f.1l:ITor ~ 3J¥afUT ~~-~. 
ct1Q~Q~~. ~. ffi;ocFid'f{l4 m- Cbi~Rl~ ll~~ctt~fMtrcm~~lRmm-~ 
~ "C:fR;ft mt1t1 ~~ ~CJ)'t f.11:m ~ CI5T ('f?.fT ~ 1R m ~ ~ mt ~ \lfl{f ~~ 
~ m m00 mx 1R ~~em 31~cpa fcln:rr "Gl'TQ1TT 1 
The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard 
copy of MSME UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE 
or registration certificate as indicated in para 5(b) above. The hard copy of above 
memorandum I certificate shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the 
office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, 
Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If hard copy is 
not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 

a. ~ ~ ctt ~ FcrRr em~ ~ij ~ ~ cp{~a1a ~~~ICbl'il cp't act541c6l ~ a1f01~Cb 
~ ~ "GI'TQlfi I dCb<:f1c6l ~ a1f01~Cf5 ~ ~ "GfR 1R 3f1lT fcffirff OO&fT I Ji~ict51 ~ 'GfT® I 
dCb<:f1c6l ~ qlfOI~Cf5 ~m-Ji~iCb1 m-<fRR. ~~~ICbH ~~~l"f"Q ~=«"11~\i?f<$1~~ 
~ ~afUT fcln:rr ~~ ~ 'Cl'lm Tfm ~em~~~ em~ ~Cf5«ft m CI'Q ~ ~ ~ 
3j~cpf{ CfR eft "GJTtMt 3ITx ~~em 3f1lT ctt mmm %Q ~ ~ rcPm ~~ ~ ~. ~ 
~ ~ ~~~ICbl-<1. em~~ eft "GJTtMt> -em ~ ~. ~ ~ P!~~~cp~~- cp't R "GJTtMt un 
~afUT ~ (1cp~cp'l Ji~iCb1 m- ·cfr~;p:j)ltf ~ urr® 3{)x ~ ~r.mrr m-~ 3f1lT cp't ~ 
cp't "GJTtMt I 
On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished 
valid EMD only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed 
scrutiny I evaluation will be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the 
documents furnished by the tenderers will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not 
fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this stage and such offers will not be considered 
for further processing. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due 
intimation to the qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure I stipulations. 

9. ~ ;8~~1Cbl{ cp't ~~em P!cq1~1 TTTffi ll qf.{qfdd ~~I <fWf ~ ~ lR, ~ 
W&fT UJl1T ll 4~afdd rcPm ~I ~ ~ m-~ %Q we m-lfllmT ll, &lcpfd "4"51' I <fWf ~ 
cp't mft<r m-~ ~. ~ 1R ~ TTt ~ 'ffimf cp't 2% ~ "QX ~ ~l!qi~111"Rtt ~ cp't 
"G!Ffi~l 
Earnest money of the successful contractor will be converted into Performance guarantee. On 
completion of the work, the same will be converted as security deposit. In cases of exemption 
for payment of Earnest money, separate performance guarantee at 2% of the estimated cost 
put to tender to be submitted immediately on receipt of letter of acceptance I work order. 



10. ~ Pifcl~li$1( frifcl~IQ ~ ~ ~ ~. ~ Pi~S<ICf>, ~Ql""IGft I 'tl~, ~Ql""l;g) I \3"Q' 'tl'UR, 
~Ql""ltl-~fcl~IQI~Gftf.i"tH-~ I ~Gft~tH-~ I ~Gftfritlx-~ I ~GftP!tlx-~ cp't ~ ~ ~ 
m~. ~em f.=RtafUT ~I crcfl""lR WaiT~~ ~. ~fcl~lct>H"'i I ~&fCPl ~ atJFcfact> ~ "Cf>T, 

warrcrnurr~. ~~ ~~Cfft ~;fflf~1 c=r~. warr --rtJrilr'l if>~. ~-~ 
tR ~ wft&rr "CP't umMt1 ~~~~miT~ %Q ~ ~ ~ Cl'W1 em -JMS<tlct> 
ai'jlil~Oi afR "Q"RHITt<i ~if>~~ eft~ I 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior 
permission of Group Director, CMG I Head, CMD I Dy.Head, CMD-contractsiEngineer-SG I 
Engineer-SF I Engineer-SE I Engineer-SO. As per the present security advice, the 
contractor's I supervisor's personal vehicles will not be allowed for the movement inside 
the campus due to security reason. However, this will be reviewed periodically as per the 
security protocol. Vehicle with material for loading and unloading to site will be 
permitted after necessary approval al and pass. 

11. 'J.IT«f if>~ cp't ~ ~ ~ ~ Cf>x~CIIcll ~~!IT~ 3ftl" ~em~ 
~ ~ m£1l ;fflf w JfR- "Cffl ct>RUT ~ ~ ~ m mqJ ~'l.ft ~an em~~ em ~ 
~ WI ~ ~fcl~l Q W ~gem 1lXf ;fflf <P«fi "@ m cffl ~ ~ Pifcl~ICf> lx IDXT S<IJGI~ WC 
eft~t a1«flct>rx ~eft~1 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest 
or any other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without 
assigning any reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any 
condition including that of conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily 
rejected. 

12. 'J.IT«f if>~ Cfft ~ ~ ~ ~ ctH~CII ell ~ cmtf ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ q;rrf atf ~ 
q~acf.i 1m q;rrf "CP't 1mrr ~ Cf»ft em 'l.ft ~ ~ ~ mrr Plfcl~rct>rx ~ mt~ ~ "Cffl 'l.ft wcrr ~ 
~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the 
scope I or reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have 
any claim what so ever on this account. 

13. 'l.fR(l if>~ cp't ~ ~ F1fcRJ «flcPI'{ CfH~CIIcll ~MGT em~~~ m ~ ~ ~ 
em ~Cf>R ~em ~ ~ W om ~fcl~ICf> IX em~ Tfl{"~ tR ~ q;rrf cpx;rr Q)lrr I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the 
whole or any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate 
quoted. 

14. ~if> mt~ ~ mqeJ m ~af ~ ~ "Cffl ~ 1laf-~ ~ ~ ~ ~ JfR- ?>&?~rx ~ 1laf
~ ~ "CP't Cf>l~IS<I "CP't ~ ~ IDXT ~ Cfft ~ ~ ai«flct>R ~eft~ I 
Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders 
submitted by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. f.1fcmr «f!ct>lx i$x~CIIcll ~ ~ IDXT mrt!-mrt! tR ~ "CP't \511~CIIcl1 ~if> ~ ~ 
em-m~~em~~WI 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in 
accordance with the policies of the Government from time to time. 



The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre 
of the Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his I her near 
relative is working. He I she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him 
in any capacity or are subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any 
Gazetted Officer in the Department of Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor 
would render him liable for rejection of tender or cancellation of contract. 

11. Ptf4cu, \34{cfa w 1 ~ ~ Pt~41 mRa <1ft aifa1l ~ ~ q;-q.~.q;-q 120 fa;:iT oq; m;tr 

Q)lfil ~ ~ Pi~41Cf)l'l m;tl ~ ~ ~ JfCRT ~ ~ ~ ~ llT ~ qft 1ffiif trCt 
~$=~) 11 wu q~qJo:t q;«rr ~ un fij'~. ~~Cfjl'( q;1 ~Cf)l'( ~ ~ m ~'(Cf)l~ ~ ~ 
~ llT \ltmr 'Q"(' ~ '4'~ ~ ~ 'CiftiRT 'GfliT m ~ so % ~ wRt!{id) q;y ~ 
~'CPT~~ ~I '*l11, Pi~41Cf)l~ q;) qm:f <1ft ~f.ff44111 ~~<1ft~~ eft 
~I 
The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt 
of the tender specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the 
validity period or makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender 
which are not acceptable to the Department, the Government shall without prejudice to 
any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) of the Earnest Money 
Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

1s. f.1fcRJ lR frlum ~ "~R, ~ Plf4~1Cf)l{f ~ m~ "QCP q;m fcm:rr ~ 1 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

19. ~!4~i<PR IDXT~~~ll~~~. ~. \3lll~lli, 00~. l!>lll~ ~~~~~ 
The rate quoted by the contractor shall be inclusive of all taxes, duties, levies, Goods & Service 
Tax, labour cess etc. 

20. (1q,;:ftc61 ~ ~ Wtf =«lGft~*!e1 cr ~*!Gfl~*!e11'P41DIQ:;t"j Cfft MT ~ Cfft 'GI'T';fi ~I 
Copies of CGST & SGST certificates shall be submitted along with the Technical bid. 

~/ 
:W ~. <8)QCH~~ 

Deputy Head, CMD-Contracts 



dCf)9)ctfl.arfiliNtlC6 ~ t" m~ f1~~ffil£! &ffi!ijGtl. t" m <P't lJi uta \ffijSr qft '!filL~~ re lR Pf@&iCf)l~}q;l ut'Fflcpd ~\iffi!l]JI 
SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH 

TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. crcf>31R~'M1m~~~~~~~~CT>flf~l 
Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish work on hand. 

2. ~~~~~~~~fcmpr~*ll41fla Ul41014:;j 1 
Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. ·qr~oP:rR<ts ~ ~ m ~ d?-IT ~ qf{J41o1 q;y 'CP'ftf ~ q;y c;~1~Gft 'Ull1UT 1 
Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as 
per the eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ ~ ~ \ii"Rt m ~ m::nf((r !>IJ41014:;j tl~Q*l (Wd' '4"{ cmcr 1'1<TI CfR) !>IJ41014:;n· ~ ~ ~ 
~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted 
at Source) certificates. 

s. ~~~ aCt>c;l-<"i~ a1~:8*~ qftm~fl 
Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 

6. ~d?-IT~~ 4GftCt>xUI ~qftm=ff(Wl~l 
Copy of PF and ESI registration number (Not Applicable). 

1. wro qft ~ ~ ~ ~-1 i?p ~ ~tf'R ~ ~ ~ \3fffin£M ~ m::nf((r ~ ~ 
~~m'B~'CP't~ ~>~R1iSI~ctl ~~~crcPmSlZ~~m'CP'twft rre~. {53)1 
A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc. as per 

Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No. E-53). 

8. ~~~~~IPANITANdetails. 

9. CiJtJRT\1flll'm-1 Earnest Money Deposit. 

10. ~ ~ '$qf.1 qft XC'cR@ I Company Profile with details. 

11 . GllQ*!tl 4GftCt>xOI !>IJ41U14:;j IGST registration certificate. 

12. 31fdf{CR1 ~ ~ cp){ maT I ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 

4016(q'Iof;:ftc /IMPORTANT NOTE:-

~Cf)lllcl'?;~ ~~~ Ql4Q*IQJ4{ !>IJ41014:;j, ~~'CP'tf.i<mR1fq ~~emc:rr\3ml~. \311 
'tf~. f.il:ifur ~ ~afUT >ftfllT- wro, ~ ~ ~af ~. ~. ~ l:fi.JIT., fd~<Fict~l4-
59so22, m ~ Ct>Jt~ret~ 'B ~m ~ ~ c:rr m tfRc mxr ~ ~ 1 ~ ~ ~ qft ~ 
taf4 ~ ~ em c:rr ~ ~ ~ij ~ q;y wt m=a '!>!TC{f ~ qft uncfi t m ~ em ~ mx '4"{ 

31~cpct fct><:rr ~ I Original document of EMD I valid MSME certificate shall be submitted 
preferably BY HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, 
Construction and Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, 
ISRO P.O., Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of 
tender. If hard copy of the valid EMD is not received on or before due date and time of opening 
of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 




